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Since there is a shortfall between the assessment of our needs and what we have at present, will the hon. Minister of Food and Agriculture go abroad again to make good that shortfall?

Shri C. Subramaniam: There is no proposal for me to go abroad.

Shri Shinkre: In view of the fact that this year Government have successfully created famine conditions and stravation conditions in sorval parts of the country, thereby causing a lot of deaths, can we arsume that next year, the overal] requirement of food assistance from abroad shall be comparatively reduced?

Shri C. Subramaniam: As a matter of fact, the target of production that we have fixed for the next year is 85 to 97 million tonnes, and naturally, that will also to a certain extent depend upon the monsoon behaviour.

Air Corporations

+

*1575. Shri Madhu Limaye:
Shri Kishen Pattnayak:
Shri Yashpa] Singh:
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia:
Shrl Bagri:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Firodia:
Shri Sarjoo Pandey:
Shri Lings Reddy:

Will the Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that when the I.A.C. flights had been suspended last time on account of the Pilots’ strike, the General Manager of the IAC. had expressed a desire to fly to New York on the inaugura] flight;

(b) whether the suggestion was then turned down by Government;

(c) whether during the present cancellation of the Air India flights, the Chairman with the Commercial Director. had been staying abroad and had not thought it fit to return to India; and

(d) whether in view pof thc growing irresponsibility In the two Air Corporations in the public sector and the demand recently made by the employees’ Associations and Unions, Government intend to order a public enquiry into the matter?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Aviation (Shri C. M. Poonacha): (a) to (d). I lay a statement on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise,

(¢) The Commeorcia} Director left Bombay on 10th March, 1966 and returned on the morning of 20th March, 1966. He visited London rrd Geneva on important officlal work.

The Chairman, Air India lef{ Bombay on the 12¢h March, 1866 and returned on the 25th March, 1968. The Chairman had a meeting with the representatives of India Flight Navigators Guild in regard to their grievances arising out of the National Industrial Award before he 1r{t on tour.
There was no indication of a strike notice by the Guild or of an imminent strike by the Navigators when he left abroad, on the 12th March, 1886 on important official work. From the time the strike commenced, the Chairman was fully in the picture regarding all matters pertaining to the strike &#s the Genera] Manager was in constant touch w#th him.

(d) No, Sir. In view of the fact that the Parliamentary Committee on Public Undertakings has only recently submitted a report on the working of the two Afr Corporations after a thorough examination, an enquiry at this stage is not considered necessary. The repory of the Parliamentary Committee is receiving the attention of the Government.

ot foww wwe: oF anE
a% wiit 31 & oy orow wov
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“There was no indication of a strike notice by the Guild or of an imminent strike ...."”.

weft wErew ag oS @T T H § WO
Ig% AR ErIW Hag Tfeaer e &
% Y AT Wy e g, Oy |
Afew gAwr & € fr 12 7 aw W
R W g A Ay,

avas qgvw ;A qAEEr w7 oA aE, TR @ATEZ WTE qTET ;T & 7

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: The statement is actually wrong.

Mr. Speaker: He can ask his supplementary question now.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: Why should he use his supplementary question for this? The hon. Minister should make the correction in his answer.

ot wq femd . weAw wEYET, €W
SV ¥ g T 9y fF gt ardafaw
v oax ffear FewEd & AR
A AN ¢ gwE orarw § I wa
e

“No, Sir. In view of the fact that the Parliamentary Committee on Public Undertakings has only recently submitted a report on the working of the two Air Corporations after a thorough examination, an inquiry at this stage ig not considered necessary.”.

a7 & I avgen g f W g wga
#1 e axedt & O¢ frdewr sy g
? el w fferr oW ¥
AT FAAT, WA & RwT FAAT,
e & Ao o sufoge ephwy aife wfawif) & faemw qga & &g
W T feat T & 7 e T 3,
# e § aY oAt
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“(a) Indian Aircraft Rules which prohibit carriage of arms and ammunition on passenger flights have been violated;

(b) Sea Customs Act has been violated;

(c) Foreign Exchange Regulations Act No. 2 has been violated; and

(d) All corporation rules prohibiting use of corporation procedures for private ends also have been thrown overboard”.

w1 g WETQ ofers sERiET
FHE & amA W@ 7 9 W7 I9E
qrara IR fadta fear fis YE o
1 srawE ad g7

Shri C. M. Poonacha: Al]l matters relating to the working of Air India have been gone into in great deal by the Committee on Public Undertakings. Their report has been received and it is being studied. There are various other minor matters. The minor matters are under examination by the respective authorities, namely. the Reserve Bank of India and the authorities connected therewith ......

Shri Hari Vishnu
they minor?

Kamath: Are

Shri C. M, Poonacha: Minor in the sense that these do not at the moment require investigation by a Commission as suggested by the hon. Member.

oft wy fomd: mww Wy,
@z W A £ o1 oA § ogw
afefes wam, fafrea qa qur f& 11 7% w1 Y frdzT w9 & waTew
& W T a1 * ag ofsww wET-
fFw #/ T arey vy @ a7 W
IAF TER wA Y fF i
afufe &t 1§ sravawar @ 0 o qHY Wi AgA W femex £ ?
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weqw v : ST, WY |

The Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism (8hri Sanjva Reddy): The hon. Member brought to our notice certain things.

Mr. Speaker: Whether that memorandum has come?

st wy fomd : 3w 3, ady AT
q |

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: It is much later; the information that was given is much later.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: The question was: wag the particular memorandum received by AII before the Public Undertakings Committee went into their examination of the subject or was it that the letter written by Shri Limaye was afterwards?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: I have been saying that the letter came much later.
Mr. Speaker: Shrimati Renu

Chakravartty perhaps states that there are two things: one is the letter and the second, the memorandum.

st ay fowd ow Ao g
W wE : st 7 et
ot #

8Shri Sanjiva Reddy: A letter was also sent by the hon. Member enclosing the memoranda and al] that.
That came later, after the Public Undertakings Committee had given their report.

T 9T | qg Tax B fiw § wie
TN ? IF N vy i fr qwfew sevefem 7947 7 frare &1 o fear
2 A fw qufas sersfiom w1 g i &3 E ? v A1 FgAr wikw fe
st 7Y ar g | qafer wee-
Hww A & R W IEE
T fvky e |
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o wy femd: AT gEO A AL f& 7z M meapw & € A &
fomd T § faw oot 3 A9 gEw S
& f ot o1 Y ¢ 9% A A § s
wTEaT § Y e & 9w
qufes $74 & 4w, IEwT 75 HEd
37 W gafaedw & A o faw @ ?
A o B2 FArEt A qufow fa
ST & Y wuT aoer gy Afr weaw
§, a1 A I A & Qe § I
for & g 75 At wv Swfeedw

TR R E 7

Mr. Speaker: He asks whether 75 per cent of the pay is being paid to the manager while he is under suspension.

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: I do not know. I will find out and place the information on the Table.

ot wy fomd: mrowr o femn mar g ) e o ma £ v e Aarhy
FF /i o W § 7 oy wEey,
fafawr ofamm fafet 4 qoe wtiy
77 9 w9i 4w v @ gwnw & &
aufae a1 1A ¥ A @@ e
X §TTT § AF qOA o7 AT R Ay Her iy darh ok W o iy B 2

Mr. Speaker: I will ask the Minister to place the information on the Table.

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: Apart from these, he has made so many allegations. We will have to inquire into them and find out if there is any truth in them. Because somebody makes some allegation, I cannot straightway accept . . ..

ot wy fawd : oo fofreer & forw foar & f oiw &Y o 8, g am
ey g ?
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Shri Sanjiva Reddy: After all, it takes time to inquire. Just because the hon. Member writes, we cannot jump to the conclusion that the allegations are true. I do not think I am prepared to accept that position.

ft wq fowa: wAw fafree & aw # fawr &

o femm wewme Sl WERE
w1 & ¥ o famd-gu fe 12 e
% =rew Afer a# frar a1 gfedma af e og vaq &1 & geAT WA
g f& war 9v% o 3z fowma ot @
® € 1965 # v sfear gevawEw
¥ ur wfwfas 1 7@E arr o wedt ¥ R gmfae oF W A
FISA FHTT AT A7 WY IW THw FHW g7 At gy oy oy sqmEd ama
% fog, wrv ag fuwmaa fasht § @ &
e W &GwrE w7 4% § 7

wr§ waw T S5 gL E

st aq fomd : o g&Nw Dfan
O Qg HaTery

o wERw - WY, §rEY |

sft vy foma : & @ i § Sww
iy wrer 1 & wTowT §EEw Agar
g

oW Witew : ¢ IH EWEA §
TS T AT & ) I WIT FH RE A
TATATY €7 ¥ A T N IAET ATEHA-
g AW P @ AT ¢ SEE
aawy % forlr @< s g § afew
Ty gy Nw § wawr & fET A I3y
g

8hri Hem Barua: On a point of order. They were not listening to the simultaneous translation. They did not have those things in their ears.
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Shri C. M. Poonacha: I was not able to follow the hon. Member. He may please repeat his question.
Mr. Speaker: The officer wanted to go to New York, and a telex message was fabricated as having Dbeen received.

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: No information.
I do not know about the fabrication of the telex message. That will have to be looked into. It is an allegation.

ot fomm qzaw ;. @z sfeen
TR qF A T

WO HENT : WA §IET A FATH
wvar & fr Hem dEw o dTQERE fear oy o7 A weft nEET I qEw37 AT wfgx @ fF A fan xRy Ifge |

Nt JFR U ST WT IEHT
E forgms mé & 7 (wwwwr)

Mr. Speaker: Not so many. The question is whether any complaint of that sort has been received by the Minister.

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: That is why I said that he has sent a letter and a memorandum and all these things have to be enquired into. I have sent it for enquiry, and if anything is found, we wil] certainly take action.
Nobody is anxious to hide them or protect them if there 1is anything wrong. But should we not enquire whether it is true or not? Just because a memorandum is sent, we cannot jump to a conclusion.

ot vy fowd: FEArdE TF
T &R T Ao aw w7

st qware feg: w7 AGETT X
W T o W fe g fF @ aw ag
ai gfe F12 & et o Y At Y
AN AW qE TW AN A €HTE ¥
et g ¥ 7
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: From the reply of the hon. Minister it appears that they are investigating into the vavious charges submitted by Shri Madhu Limaye. 1 want to know whether it has been brought to the notice of the hon. Minister that some of the cfficers of Air India have booked tickets for nearly 300 to 400 passengers without Form P being obtained from the Reserve Bank, which is o gross violation of certain rules and 1egulations, and if so, what action has been taken against them.

Shri Sanjlva Reddy: Some irregularities have been brought to our notice, and the Finance Ministry is also aware of that, and some enquiries are being made by the Home Ministry ond others also. It is not only the Aviation Ministry which is concerned with it, the Home Ministry is also concerned, and they are making
¢nquiries.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: They ure teving to save the officers.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Referring to part (d) of the question, we have received somc complaints also with regard to the way the pilots have been behaving with the air hostesses etc. In view of all this, I would like to know whether there is not enough prima facic case in the cpinion of the Government for the ordering of a public enquiry into all these matters. Why is it that the (Government says no all the time”

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: I know tha:
about the pilots md air hostesses a
b of ts have come.
When there is dispute, you appoint a committee to enquire and take action against them, But if it is a public enquiry against both the corporations, naturally we will have to be a little more careful and study it. When the necessity comes, I will not shirk the responsibility of appoining a committee.
627 (Ai) L.S.D.=2
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Floating of Debentures by Land
Mortgage Banks

“1577. Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah:
\‘Vll] the Mimster ol’ Food, Agriculture, ty Dev and Co-

opentlon be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Land Mortgage Banks have represented to Government regarding the ceilings imposed by the Reserve Bank of India in the matter of floating debentures for issuing long-term credit to the farmers;

(b) if sa, the nature of representation;

(c) whether Government are aware that the present allocation of funds to Land Mortgage Banks falls very much short of the requirements of the farmers; and .

(d) if so, the other measures Govcrnment propose to teke to provide adequate financial assistance?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Commaunity Development and Cooperation (Shri Shyam Dhar Misra): (a) The Reserve Bank of India has not imposed any ceilings in the matter of floatation of debentureg by the Central Land Mort-
xage Banks. They have, however, limited the extent of their contribution to these debentures during 1966-
67.

(b) to (d). The All-India Cooperative Land Mortgage Banks Union has represented to the Government to make larger resources avallable for supporting the debenture programme of the Land Mortgage Banks. Resources for supporting the debenture programme during 1866-67 to the extent of Rs. 35.68 crores have already been located and programme to that extent has been approved. The possibility
¢! obtaming additional resources to
<upport a larger programme is bein:z cxplored.

Shri P. Vemkatasubbaiah: May I know whether the Reserve Bank has invested its proportionate share of

